NSROC II Draft RFP Questions
26.  Comment 1. Section L. 14 2 f of the DRFP states – “Offeror shall complete Exhibit 4, Summary of RTO Average Hourly Cost of Doing Business.” Exhibit 4 shows only: (1) the Total Direct Labor Hours; (2) Total Cost Plus Incentive Fee; and (3) Average Hourly Cost, for each RTO.  Sect M.5 states “The total FFP Phase-in price, the proposed and probable RTO costs, and the RTO Average Hourly Cost of Doing Business, will be presented to the Source Selection Authority.” (emphasis added).

We are concerned that this simple parameter (RTO Average Hourly Cost of Doing Business), can be very misleading. For example, offerors may charge specific functions (say, purchasing) direct, whereas other offerors may charge those functions indirect, consistent with their Disclosure Statement. Even though the total cost to the government were the same in each case, the former approach will show a lower Hourly Cost of Doing Business. In addition, an offeror may choose to perform more of an RTO with in-house labor, in order to reduce the Hourly Cost of Doing Business, rather than subcontract for a particular service or component, even though the latter approach would result in a lower overall RTO cost. It seems that, if the government is going to use this parameter as one of the three cost items presented to the Source Selection Authority, it must also include a detailed analysis of the differences between the offerors disclosure Statements and their respective approaches to each sample task, in order to permit a fair comparison of this parameter.
Answer:   The RTO Average Hourly Cost of Doing Business, as portrayed by Exhibit 4, will reflect all costs, regardless of whether they are captured as direct or indirect costs.  Exhibit 4 addresses the Total Cost plus Incentive Fee which is at the bottom line and would include all direct and indirect costs associated with the individual RTO.  That total amount is then divided by the total proposed prime and major subcontractor direct labor hours.  
27.  REF:  Section M - Subfactor E bottom of p 155 and top of p 156
“The offeror's small business subcontracting plan will be evaluated in terms of meeting the requirements of FA 19.704…....NASA will consider the amount of work being retained for performance by the prime contractor in-house when determining whether a subcontracting plan is acceptable.” 

How will this consideration (“…the amount of work being retained for performance by the prime contractor in-house…”), be evaluated? Does it imply a different standard of acceptability for the proposed small business subcontracting plan of the incumbent? 

Answer:  When evaluating the small business subcontracting plan, the amount of work being retained for performance by the prime contractor in-house will be evaluated to determine whether the plan is acceptable in comparison to the Contracting Officer’s assessment of the appropriate subcontracting goals for this procurement and the contractor’s proposed approach.  The same criteria will be applied to all offerors. 
